Critical judgments in applying accounting policies
Revenue recognition
Management has elevated its focus on collectability in making its revenue recognition judgments while the crisis persists.

Uncertain tax positions
The company made no changes in its judgments of uncertain tax positions as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Additional Information
Basis of presentation

In the first quarter of 2020, we re-assessed our methodology for allocating costs to our business segments and adjusted our allocations, in connection
with the completion of the repositioning of our business in 2019 after the separation of Refinitiv. We adjusted our prior-period segment amounts to reflect
the current presentation. The 2019 segment amounts were also adjusted to reflect the transfer of certain revenues among the segments to where they
are better aligned. These changes impacted the 2019 financial results of the segments, but did not change the consolidated 2019 financial results. The
table below summarizes the changes:

Three months ended September 30,
   Nine months ended September 30,

(millions of U.S. dollars)   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Revenues
Legal Professionals   605   2   607   1,802   10   1,812
Corporates   320   (1)   319   990   (10)   980
Tax & Accounting Professionals   166   (1)   165   570   (1)   569
Eliminations/Rounding   (1)   -   (1)   (2)   1   (1)
Total revenues   1,413   -   1,413   4,323   -   4,323
Adjusted EBITDA
Legal Professionals   227   (5)   222   686   (6)   680
Corporates   110   (5)   105   330   (16)   314
Tax & Accounting Professionals   35   (2)   33   188   (4)   184
Reuters News   5   11   16   31   27   58
Global Print   71   -   71   218   (1)   217
Corporate costs/Rounding   (103)   1   (102)   (356)   -   (356)
Total adjusted EBITDA   345   -   345   1,097   -   1,097

Disclosure controls and procedures

Our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
applicable U.S. and Canadian securities law) as of the end of the period covered by this management’s discussion and analysis, have concluded that our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that all information that we are required to disclose in reports that we file or furnish under the
U.S. Securities Exchange Act and applicable Canadian securities law is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods

[…]

necessarily indicative of results that may be expected for any other interim period or for the full year. These interim financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, which are included in the Company’s 2019
annual report.

Page 53

In the first quarter of 2020, the Company re-assessed its methodology for allocating costs to its business segments and adjusted its allocations, in
connection with the completion of the repositioning of its businesses in 2019 after the separation of Refinitiv. The Company adjusted its prior-period
segment amounts to reflect the current presentation. The 2019 segment amounts were also adjusted to reflect the transfer of certain revenues among the
segments to where they are better aligned. These changes impacted the 2019 financial results of the segments, but did not change the consolidated 2019
financial results. The table below summarizes the changes:

  Three months ended September 30, 2019

   Nine months ended September 30, 2019

  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Revenues
Legal Professionals   605   2   607   1,802   10   1,812
Corporates   320   (1)   319   990   (10)   980
Tax & Accounting Professionals   166   (1)   165   570   (1)   569
Eliminations/Rounding   (1)   -   (1)   (2)   1   (1)
Total revenues   1,413   -   1,413   4,323   -   4,323
Adjusted EBITDA
Legal Professionals   227   (5)   222   686   (6)   680
Corporates   110   (5)   105   330   (16)   314
Tax & Accounting Professionals   35   (2)   33   188   (4)   184
Reuters News   5   11   16   31   27   58
Global Print   71   -   71   218   (1)   217
Corporate costs/Rounding   (103)   1   (102)   (356)   -   (356)
Total adjusted EBITDA   345   -   345   1,097   -   1,097

References to “$” are to U.S. dollars and references to “C$” are to Canadian dollars.

Note 2: Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments – Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic

The global economic crisis caused by the COVID-19 pandemic has created significant uncertainty about the future. As a result, some of the estimates
and judgments that management makes in preparing its financial statements may be more variable and may change materially in the future. Management
initially assessed its critical accounting estimates and judgments in light of COVID-19 in conjunction with its interim report for the three months ended